

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Judges Douglas B. Shapiro, Jane M. Beckering, and David H. Sawyer

PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRAVIS MICHAEL JOHNSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 163073

Court of Appeals No. 351308

Alpena Circuit Court Nos. 17-7577-FH
17-7941-FH

**The Michigan Senate and the Michigan House of
Representatives' Amicus Brief**

David Porter (P76785)
KIENBAUM HARDY VIVIANO PELTON & FORREST, PLC
Counsel for Amicus
280 N. Old Woodward, Suite 400
Birmingham, Michigan 48009
(248) 645-0000
dporter@khvpf.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Question Involved.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Legislature may assign to courts the task of imposing court costs used to fund judicial operations.	3
A. Michigan endorses a pragmatic, flexible approach to separation of powers.	3
B. A pragmatic, flexible separation of powers doctrine allows the judiciary to perform nonjudicial tasks that are appropriate to the central mission of the judiciary.....	4
C. The Legislature has historically assigned to trial courts the task of imposing costs to help fund court operations.	7
D. Courts do not become “tax gathers” in violation of separation of powers by imposing costs that fund court operations.	10
Conclusion and Relief Requested	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>46th Circuit Trial Court v Crawford Co</i> , 476 Mich 131 (2006).....	3, 12
<i>Airlines Parking, Inc v Wayne Co</i> , 452 Mich 527 (1996).....	10
<i>Ali v Danaher</i> , 265 NE2d 103 (Ill, 1970).....	11
<i>Anway v Grand Rapids Ry Co</i> , 211 Mich 592 (1920).....	3
<i>Bowsher v Synar</i> , 478 US 714 (1986).....	7
<i>Crocker v Finley</i> , 459 NE2d 1346 (Ill, 1984).....	11
<i>Grand Traverse Co v State</i> , 450 Mich 457 (1995).....	7, 12
<i>Houseman v Kent Circuit Judge</i> , 58 Mich 364 (1885).....	13
<i>Huron-Clinton Metro Auth v Boards of Sup’rs of Wayne, Washtenaw, Livingston, Oakland & Macomb Cos</i> , 300 Mich 1 (1942).....	14
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 104 Mich 343 (1895).....	2, 9
<i>Judges for Third Judicial Circuit v Wayne Co</i> , 383 Mich 10 (1969).....	3, 4
<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass’n v Michigan</i> , 459 Mich 291 (1998).....	3
<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 US 361 (1989).....	passim
<i>Morrison v Olson</i> , 487 US 654 (1988).....	passim

<i>People v Cameron</i> , 319 Mich App 215 (2017).....	10
<i>People v Wallace</i> , 245 Mich 310 (1929).....	2, 9
<i>Peraza v State</i> , 467 SW3d 508 (Tex Crim App, 2015).....	11
<i>Safety Net for Abused Persons v Segura</i> , 692 So 2d 1038 (La, 1997)	11
<i>Salinas v State</i> , 523 SW3d 103 (Tex Crim App, 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Soap & Detergent Ass’n v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 415 Mich 728 (1982).....	3, 13
<i>State v Ballard</i> , 868 P2d 738 (Okla Crim App, 1994)	11, 12
<i>State v Claborn</i> , 870 P2d 169 (Okla Crim App, 1994)	11
<i>State v Johnson</i> , 478 SE2d 16 (NC Ct App, 1996).....	11
<i>State v Lane</i> , 649 A2d 1112 (Me, 1994).....	11
<i>State v Smith</i> , 576 P2d 533 (Ariz App, 1978).....	11
<i>State v Young</i> , 238 So 2d 589 (Fla 1970)	11
<i>Union Tr Co v Durfee</i> , 125 Mich 487 (1901).....	14
<i>Wenger v Finley</i> , 541 NE2d 1220 (Ill App Ct, 1989).....	11

Statutes

1846 RS, ch 168, § 2	8
1846 RS, ch 169, § 11	8
1846 RS, ch 169, § 2	7
1846 RS, ch 92, § 58	7
1846 RS, ch 94, § 17	8
1897 CL 334.2.....	9
1897 CL 36.16.....	8
1897 CL 36.17.....	9
1929 CL 270.14.....	8
1929 CL 271.23.....	8
1929 CL 287.22.....	9
1929 CL 287.23.....	9
1929 CL 287.3.....	9
MCL 600.571	9
MCL 600.591	8, 9
MCL 769.3	9
MCL 774.22	9
MCL 774.23	9
MCL 774.26	9

Other Authorities

Maura D. Corrigan, <i>Finding Revenue in Hard Times: The Michigan Judiciary's Approach</i> , Judges' J 24 (2004).....	13
OAG, 1952–1954, No. 1,789 (June 15, 1954)	7
Susan Ekstrom, <i>Court Organization and Funding in Michigan: An Issue Paper</i> (House Leg Analysis Section, July 1996)	14
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Madison)	3

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 3
Const 1963, art 9, § 1 7
